

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

VALENTINO U.S.A., INC.,

Plaintiff,

- against-

693 FIFTH OWNER LLC,

Defendant.

Index No. 652605/2020
(NYSCEF Case)

(Motion Seq. 001)

Hon. Andrew Borrok

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

NEWMAN FERRARA LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff Valentino U.S.A., Inc..
1250 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 619-5400

On the Memorandum of Law:
Lucas A. Ferrara, Esq.
Jarred I. Kassenoff, Esq.
Robert M. Chester, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument	3
I. Defendant Fails to Meet the High Standard for Pre-Answer Dismissal	3
A. Plaintiff pleads each element of every declaratory cause of action	4
i. Plaintiff states a cause of action for "frustration of purpose"	4
a. The pleadings are sufficiently structured	4
b. The Lease does not vitiate Plaintiff’s frustration of purpose claim.....	5
c. The pandemic and the Governor’s Executive Orders were not foreseeable	7
ii. Plaintiff states a cause of action for "impossibility of performance"	9
iii. Plaintiff states a cause of action for "rescission"	11
iv. Plaintiff states a cause of action for "constructive eviction".....	13
v. Plaintiff states a cause of action to void the Guaranty.....	15
B. Plaintiff pleads each element of its injunction cause of action	17
II. Defendant Fails to Provide Any Evidence Conclusively Establishing a Defense	18
A. Defendant’s Self-Serving Interpretation of the Lease Fails.....	19
B. Defendant’s Claims Concerning Arrears and P.P.P. Loans are Patently False and Irrelevant	20
III. Public Policy and Equity Support Adjudication of Plaintiff’s Claims On Their Merits	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>300 E. 96th St. LLC v. Saka,</i> 49 Misc.3d 144(A) (App. Term, 1st Dep't 2015).....	15
<i>404 Park Partners, L.P. v. Lerner,</i> 75 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dep't 2010).....	16
<i>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.,</i> 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968).....	7,8
<i>Allergan Fin., LLC v. Pfizer Inc.,</i> 67 Misc.3d 1206(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2020).....	3
<i>Callanan v. Powers,</i> 199 N.Y. 268 (1910).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Specialty Care, Inc. v. CSC Acquisition I, LLC,</i> 185 A.D.3d 34 (1st Dep't 2020).....	4
<i>Culver & Theisen, Inc. v. Starr Realty Co.,</i> 307 A.D.2d 910 (2d Dep't 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Elk Realty Co. v. Yardney Elec. Corp.,</i> 153 N.Y.S2d 730 (App. Term, 1 st Dep't 1956).....	11
<i>Elkar Realty Corp. v. Mitsuye T. Kamada,</i> 6 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep't 1958).....	4
<i>Fehr Bros., Inc. v. Scheinman,</i> 121 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep't 1986).....	15
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	20
<i>Harlorn LLC v. Cheng,</i> 59 Misc.3d 1221(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2018).....	16
<i>Holy Properties Ltd., L.P. v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.,</i> 208 A.D.2d 394 (1st Dep't 1994).....	14
<i>In re 504 Assoc. LLC,</i> 47 Misc.3d 1204(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2015).....	15

<i>In re Kollel Mateh Efraim, LLC,</i> 406 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein,</i> 140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep't 2016)	4
<i>Joseph P. Day Realty Corp. v. Franciscan Sisters for Poor Health Sys., Inc.,</i> 256 A.D.2d 134 (1st Dep't 1998)	14
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Mkts., Inc.,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	9,10
<i>Leon v. Martinez,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	3
<i>Lo-Ho LLC v. Batista,</i> 62 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dep't 2009)	15
<i>Mariani v. Gold,</i> 13 N.Y.S.2d 365 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1939)	12
<i>Maxton Builders, Inc. v. Lo Galbo,</i> 68 N.Y.2d 373 (1986)	9
<i>NYC Goetz Realty Corp. v. Martha Graham Ctr. of Contemporary Dance,</i> 39 A.D.3d 356 (1st Dep't 2007)	13
<i>Ogdensburg Urban Renewal Agcy. v. Moroney,</i> 42 A.D.2d 639 (3d Dep't 1973)	10
<i>P.T. Bank Cent. Asia, N.Y. Branch v. ABNAMRO Bank N.V.,</i> 301 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep't 2003)	3
<i>Raner v. Goldberg,</i> 244 N.Y. 438 (1927)	10
<i>Sage Realty Corp. v. Jugobanka, D.D.,</i> 95 Civ.0323 RJW, 1998 WL 702272	8
<i>Say-Phil Realty Corp. v. De Lignemare,</i> 131 Misc.827, 828-29 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1928)	11
<i>S.E. Nichols, Inc. v. New Plan Realty Tr.,</i> 160 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dep't 1990)	14

Seawright v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York,
2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 02993 (Ct. of Appeals May 21, 2020)11,19,22

Sheils v. Sheils,
32 A.D.2d 253 (1st Dep’t 1969).21

United States v. Gen. Douglas MacArthur Senior Vil., Inc.,
508 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1974).....8

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
68 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009)8

Zurel U.S.A., Inc. v. Magnum Realty Corp.,
279 A.D.2d 520 (2d Dep’t 2001)14

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 3211.....1,3,18

OTHER

Hon. Michael M. Baylson et al., 8 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 89:36 (4th ed. 2019)4
